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(d) the resultant effect on the employment potelltlality in Railways for Com ..
puterisatioJl Scheme; and

~c) the reaction of Trade Unions i.n RaihAray~ on Gnnputerisaticn Scheme?

THE DEPUTY lVlINISTER IN THE
MI~ISTRY OF RAILWAYS (SIIRl
MALLlKARJU~) :

The proposal to introduce a new l~i. slation ou. emIgration is presently at its final stages of consideration and a Hill is likely to be introduced in the ParHament shortly.

(a) and (h). The propo~al for introduction of 3rd and 4th Generation Computer') on Indian Railway~ is under consideration and the details of the plan are yet to be fin" lise-d.

Central grants for Leprosy control work

(c) and (d). It is too early to nlake an assc-,..,nWJl tin thi q regard.

(c) Consultalions have been held with orga ·lised Idbour.

New legislation Oil emigration

1556. SHRI CHIRANJI LAL SHARMA.
Will the Minister of EXTERNAL AFFAIRS be pleased to refer to the reply given to Starred Question No. 574 on 17th July,
1 g80 rcg.trding new legislation on emigration and state the stage at which the proposc:\} to introduce a new legislation on emigratiOJI i., at prescnt?

THE MINISTER OF EXTERNAL
AFFAIRS (SIIRI P. V. NARASIMHA
R.\O) :

1557. SHRI HARINATH MISRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) whether it is a fact that a number of applications for restoration of Central grants to non-Governmental institutions engaged in the Leprosy Control work are pending with the Government; and

(b) ifso, the names of such institutions and the period since when these applications are pending ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NlHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) Yes.

(b) The relevant infornlation may be seen in the attached statement.

Statement

Name of the Iuo;;tilutions

I. Kusht S("vashl'aIl1 Leprosy Home and HO~pltal. Ba<;tt,
UTTAR PRADESI-I

2. Chanctkuri T .. cpro"y Home & Hospi ..
tal, naitalpul' Dio;;trict Rila~pur,
11ADI-IYA PR,\DESli.

3. S,lcred Heart L<,pro<;y HO'1pital SakkoU(l.i. Kumhakonanl,
TAMIL NADU

Period since
when these
applications
arc pending

1977-78

Reasons du~ to which grants In aid can't be released

3

From the records available it appears that the inc;tifutions did nOt send their application for the continuance of the grant beyond 1967-68.

No State Govcrnment recomnlendation was rC'c<'ived since 197 '-78 1977-78
onward.,.

Tht"re has been an allegation that the Institution is indulging in proselytisation activities. In this connection the Government of Tamil INadu has been requested to investigate and inform this Minlstry of the facturaI position. The State Govt. have now informed that there is no basis for allegatjons regarding misuse of grant and have recommended grant in aid for 1977-,8 and 1978-79
which is being considered.
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4· Andhra Kcsari Yuvajan S::tmithi, Rajahmundri, Al\DHRA PRADESH

2

1976-77

5· V.V.S.S. Dcvasthana, f\pnav-aram, 1975-76
East Godavari District,
!\NDHRA PRADESH

6. Leprosy Vol,td:uy SET C2ntre, 1977-78
National Leprosy Co_,tro! Progcam-
mc, Bar~1bm:ki, UIT:.R Fic\I:ESI-I

7• L<Cprosy V'J:w:lary SJ~T Cc;,_tr<', 1978-79
Leprosy 1\Iission, l~aiza..bad, lJTTAR PHADESH

8. M -z;,. fill, Scva K:~-l'.ht, S.triinjan, 197'3-77
ASSAM. .

g. Gouthami .Jceva K'lr-w1aya·,,San- 1978-79
gham, Rajahmundri,
ANDHRA PRADESH

3

N0 State GovtTHD1cnt rcc·JnunendJ.tion.

1\·o State G:Jvcr.:-~mo"!t rcco1~1n1c;ndatic.!'.

~To St8.tc Co\':::r;llllC,i--;_t rc<.on1111C~1da~io~.._

V/aS J'CC(<Yf'C~ for I 977-7(; ·

~{) St:::~fe c.-v,T~-'~'-· 1_-,!~(~: ~-~ ~-c;:::.-:.v:: ~n-;,C;tcLl t ~on
[{0111 ~J:..r· S<_~:e (~~'\'L·~·~·l!

The Institutio;1 clld neitLer ~:.pp~y i.;n the rcl(;\·ant ye<:~.r lJOl' tlid se11 d ~be
;\:yJitcd .\CCOUi•lS, ,',~"J Jl·c U,
:-,Jtior, C•_;;·tiftc~:.tc is J--,CL(~.11 g fvr 1.Le
yc3r 1 !'J7~-;G.

Qu;::;,rterly progtess Repo:·· ::: LJXC nc t been recciycd ffon1 tl~c in-:!.i.tutioJ:.

-- ·---------·-·-·-
Central grant to Ma..-y Clllvert Holds-

worth Memorial Hospital; Mysore.

1558. SHRI HARINATH MISRA:
Will the Minister of HEALTH AND
FAMILY WELFARE be pleased to state:

(a) w\ether it is a fact that Central grant to :'vfary Culvert Holdsworth Memorial Hospital, Mysore City, has been stopped; and

(b) if so, the reasons therefor ?

:r THE MINISTER OF STATE IN
THE MINISTRY OF HEALTH &
FAMILY WELFARE (SHRI NIHAR
RANJAN LASKAR): (a) and (b) Mary
Culvert Holdsworth Memorial Hospital, Mysore has not applied so far for a grant-in-aid by tlH: Central Government, through the State Government, as prescribed' in the procedure laid down for such grants-in-aid.

Development of Buckingham. Canal from Madras to VeUore as inland

waterway.

1559:_sHR.I K. T. KO$ALRAM:
Will the Minister of S:WPPlNG. AND TRANSPORT be pleased to state:

(a) whether Govermne_hi:' have d.edde(i1 to devet0p I6o km of. .~JJckihghallJ, .!;!Pii\f. from Madras' tO Velloie as a regular in~
land water'wa)rs;

(b) if so, the deu:ils tltc:-c< f; "c
(c) when the project is likely to l:c

implemented ?

THE MINISTER OF STATE I~.
THE MINISTRY OF SHIPPII'\G AND
TRANSPORT (SHRI BlJTA SINGH):
(a) and (b). The Government oflndia had made available to the State Governments of Andhra Pradesh and Tamil Nadu a Stun of Rs. 86· 23 lakhs for restoration of the, Buckingham Canal to its original di-
~nsions under the Fourth and Fifth Five-Year Plans. The State Governments have proposed the further development of the Canal system by widening it from 20 ft. to 3oft. and deepening it from 3 ft. t<> 6 ft. in the Sixth Five-Year Plan. They have also propcsed the development of link canals for inclusion in the Plan.

(c) The State Governments have reported that work on the restoration of canal to its original width and depth h2s·
bt;t;n completed .. The Sixth Plcn has not yet been finalised;

Forbesganj-Siliguri Line

1560. SHRI D. L. BAITHA: Will the Minister of RAILWAYS be plc2sed to state:

(a) where there is any proposal for construction of a new railway line to connect
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